more than a majority of the entire number of Directors being present at 
the said meeting and voting:-

"Resolved, That it is deemed necessary, to accomplish and carry on and enlarge the business 
and purposes and objects of this corporation, that its capital stock shall be increased two million 
nine hundred and sixty-six thousand (2,966,000) shares, of the par value of fifty (50) dollars each, 
over and above the amount of five million and thirty-four thousand (5,034,000) shares, of the par 
value of fifty (50) dollars each, which it is now authorized to issue; and that when the persons and 
bodies corporate holding the larger amount in value of its stock shall have consented to such 
increase, the same shall be issued at such time or times, and shall be disposed of, and sold at a

[...]

viii Fifty-sixlk A1111ual ltfet/i11g-, Stockholders of Tltt Pt1111sylva11ia Railroad Co111pa11y. 

Whereupon, on motion of Mr. Green, seconded by Mr. Thomas Spratt, the following preamble 
and resolution were unanimously adopted :-

WHEREAS, The question of the proposed increase of this Company's capital stock of two 
million nine hundred and sixty-six thousand (2,966,000) shares, of the par value of fifty (so) dollars 
each, over and above that heretofore authorized, and the issuance thereof, having been, pursuant 
to resolutions of the Board of Directors and after sixty (6o) days' notice as required by law, 
submitted to this meeting for the consent of the stockholders;

[...]

the following proposition, viz. :-

"An increase of the capital stock of The Pennsylvania Railroad Company of two million nine 
hundred and sixty-six thousand (2,966,000) shares, of the par value of fifty (so) dollars each, over 
and above the a111ount of five million and thirty-four thousand (s,034,000) shares, of the par value of 
fifty (so) dollars each, which it is now authorized to have and issue, and the issuance, disposition, 
and sale at a price not less than par of said increase, at such time QI' times, and in such manner, 
as the Directors of said Company shall by resolution prescribe." '

[...]

holders of said Company ' for' and ' against' the following proposition, viz. :-

"'An increase of the capital stock of The Pennsylvania Railroad Company of two million nine 
hundred and sixty-six thousand (2,966,000) shares, of the par value of fifty (50) dollars each, over 
and above the amount of five million and thirty-four thousand (5,034,000) shares, of the ·par value 
of fifty (50) dollars each, which it is now authorized to have and issue, and the issuance, disposition, 
and sale at a price not less than par of said increase, at such time or times, and in such manner, as the 
Directors of said Company shall by resolution prescribe';